AMD Xilinx - XC3S1600E-5FGG400C Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

7
Spartan-3 FPGA Family:
Introduction and Ordering Information
DS312 (4.0) October 29, 2012 Product Specification
Table  1: Summary of Spartan-3E FPGA Attributes
Device System
Gates
Equivalent
Logic Cells
CLB Array
(One CLB = Four Slices) Distributed
RAM bits(1)
Block
RAM
bits(1)
Dedicated
Multipliers DCMs Maximum
User I/O
Maximum
Differential
I/O PairsRows Columns Total
CLBs
Total
Slices
XC3S100E 100K 2,160 22 16 240 960 15K 72K 4 2 108 40
XC3S250E 250K 5,508 34 26 612 2,448 38K 216K 12 4 172 68
XC3S500E 500K 10,476 46 34 1,164 4,656 73K 360K 20 4 232 92
XC3S1200E 1200K 19,512 60 46 2,168 8,672 136K 504K 28 8 304 124
XC3S1600E 1600K 33,192 76 58 3,688 14,752 231K 648K 36 8 376 156
Notes:
1. By convention, one Kb is equivalent to 1,024 bits.

independent of the stepping code. Optionally, to order only
Stepping 1 for the -4C devices, append an “S1” suffix to the
standard ordering code, where ‘1’ is the stepping number,
as indicated in Table 72.
Software Version Requirements
Production Spartan-3E applications must be processed
using the Xilinx ISE 8.1i, Service Pack 3 or later
development software, using the v1.21 or later speed files.
The ISE 8.1i software implements critical bitstream
generator updates.
For additional information on Spartan-3E development
software and known issues, see the following Answer
Record:
• Xilinx Answer #22253
Table  71: Differences between Spartan-3E Production Stepping Levels
Stepping 0 Stepping 1
Production status Production from 2005 to 2007 Production starting
March 2006
Speed grade and operating conditions -4C only -4C, -4I, -5C
JTAG ID code Different revision fields. See Table 67.
DCM DLL maximum input frequency 90 MHz
(200 MHz for XC3S1200E)
240 MHz (-4 speed grade)
275 MHz (-5 speed grade)
DCM DFS output frequency range(s) Split ranges at 5 – 90 MHz and
220 – 307 MHz
(single range 5 – 307 MHz for XC3S1200E)
Continuous range:
5 – 311 MHz (-4)
5 – 333 MHz (-5)
Supports multi-FPGA daisy-chain configurations from
SPI Flash No, single FPGA only Yes
JTAG configuration supported when FPGA in BPI
mode with a valid image in the attached parallel NOR
Flash PROM
No(1) Yes
JTAG EXTEST, INTEST, SAMPLE support Yes: XC3S100E, XC3S250E, XC3S500E
No(2): XC3S1200E, XC3S1600E
Yes
All Devices
Power sequencing when using HSWAP Pull-Up Requires VCCINT before VCCAUX Any sequence
PCI compliance No Yes